schedules vary from customer to customer based on their requirements. Annual or multi-year contracts are subject
to rescheduling and cancellation by customers due to the long-term nature of the contracts. As such, beginning total
backlog, plus orders, minus revenues, will not equal ending total backlog due to contract adjustments, foreign
currency fluctuations, and other factors. Typically, large projects require longer lead production cycles and
deployment schedules and delays can occur from time to time. Total backlog was $2,124 million at December 31,
2020 and $1,801 million at December 31, 2019, an increase of 17.9%. We anticipate that approximately 55% of our
total backlog at December 31, 2020 will be recognized as revenue during 2021.

Gross Margin

Gross margin as a percentage of consolidated revenue decreased 150 basis points to 37.5% in 2020 as compared
to 39.0% in 2019. The gross margin decrease for the year was primarily driven by cost inflation, increased quality
management costs, unfavorable mix, unfavorable volume, impacted by COVID-19, and other lesser impacts, which
were partially offset by cost reductions from our global procurement and productivity improvement initiatives and
price realization.

Operating Expenses

(in millions) 2020 2019 Change

Selling, general and administrative expenses ("SG&A") $ 1,143 $ 1,158  (1.3) %
SG&A as a % of revenue  23.4 %  22.1 %  130 bp

Research and development expenses ("R&D")  187  191  (2.1) %
R&D as a % of revenue  3.8 %  3.6 %  20 bp

Restructuring and asset impairment charges  75  63  19.0 %
Goodwill impairment charge  58  148  (60.8) %
Operating expenses $ 1,463 $ 1,560  (6.2) %

Expense to revenue ratio  30.0 %  29.7 %  30 bp

Selling, General and Administrative ("SG&A") Expenses

SG&A expenses decreased by $15 million (decrease of 1.3%) to 23.4% of revenue in 2020, as compared to 22.1%
of revenue in 2019. The increase in SG&A as a percent of revenue for the year was primarily driven by the drop in
revenue, which was significantly driven by impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic, as well as cost inflation and
additional investment in strategic growth initiatives. Cost reductions from our productivity, restructuring and other
cost saving initiatives partially offset these items.

Research and Development ("R&D") Expenses